

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA;)
and CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01129 (CJN)

U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS)
ENFORCEMENT; TAE D. JOHNSON,)
in his official capacity as Acting Director)
of U.S. Immigration and Customs)
Enforcement; NATIONAL ARCHIVES)
AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION;)
and DEBRA S. WALL, in her official)
capacity as Acting Archivist of the)
United States,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION.....**1**

ARGUMENT.....**1**

I. The Complaint Does Not Allege—Even Once—that Referral To The Attorney General Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injury By Leading To The Recovery Of Records......**1**

 A. Plaintiffs Never Allege That Referral To The Attorney General Would Lead To The Recovery Of Records.2

 B. This Is A Facial Challenge To The Allegations Of The Complaint, And It Is Not Defendants’ Burden To Disprove Redressability.5

II. 44 U.S.C. § 3106 Does Not Require Referral To The Attorney General With Respect To Records That Have Already Been Deleted......**8**

 A. No Case Holds That Referral To The Attorney General Is Required With Respect To Records That Have Already Been Deleted.8

 B. 44 U.S.C. § 3106 Only Requires Referral To The Attorney General With Respect To Removed Records.10

CONCLUSION**15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2902..... 10

*44 U.S.C. § 3106..... *passim*

*Pub. L. No. 81-754, 65 Stat. 578 (1950)..... 11

Pub. L. No. 98-497, 98 Stat. 2280 (1984)..... 11

Pub. L. No. 113-187, 128 Stat. 2003 (2014)..... 12

Cases

Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 7

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 8, 9, 12

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President,
1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8, 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2

Baez v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 18-1013, 2019 WL 5102827 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 2019)..... 2

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 554 (2007)..... 2

Cause of Action Inst. v. Pompeo,
319 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

**Cause of Action Inst. v. Tillerson*,
285 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 1, 6, 7

Chris v. Tenet,
221 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2000) 14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5

CREW v. Executive Office of the President,
587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9

CREW v. SEC,
858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 3

**CREW v. SEC*,
916 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8, 9, 12, 14

CREW v. Wheeler,
352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 3

Edwards v. Aurora Loan Servs.,
791 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 2

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google Inc.,
816 F. App’x 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 3

Gersman v. Grp. Health Ass’n, Inc.,
975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 9

Hale v. United States,
No. 13-1390, 2015 WL 7760161 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015) 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry,
844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 6, 10

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pompeo,
744 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 1

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Tillerson,
293 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 7

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 12, 14

Latif v. Obama,
666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 10

Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan,
577 U.S. 136 (2016)..... 10

Nat’l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.,
7 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 2

**Osborn v. Visa Inc.*,
797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 2, 3, 4

Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.,
268 U.S. 619 (1925)..... 12

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... 9

SEC v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

**Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.*,
No. 08-1169, 2015 WL 13667112 (D. Or. Dec. 17, 2015)..... 8

**Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 1

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993)..... 9

United States v. Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians,
827 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1987) 14

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992)..... 12

**Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations*,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 12

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 98-1124 (1984)..... 12, 15
